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Department of Public Works | 860.584.6125  
 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

DATE:   July 9, 2020  

 

TO: Mayor Ellen Zoppo-Sassu 

               Board of Public Works  

                

FROM: Raymond A. Rogozinski, P.E., Director of Public Works  

 

Re:     DPW Louisiana Ave Bridge Update    

 

The project to replace the Louisiana Ave Bridge is currently progressing with the start of installing micro-piles to 

support foundation footings.  The installation of micro-piles is a critical phase for both the impact to adjacent property 

owners and project schedule.  Micro-piles consist of drilling 10 inch diameter holes into bedrock, injecting grout and 

rods to support the bridge.  The micro-piles extend approximately 50 feet below grade and the bridge construction 

requires 50 piles. 

 

One of the concerns during micro-pile installation is vibration of the adjacent properties, in particular if rock boulders 

are encountered.  During installation of the test pile performed today, minimal vibration occurred.  In order to monitor 

vibrations contract specifications require the installation of a seismograph and a precondition survey was performed on 

both the interior and exterior of each of the adjacent homes.    

 

A copy of the micro-pile detail is attached along with a project schedule.  It is estimated that installation of the piles 

will take approximately 25 days and should be completed in mid-August in order to meet the project schedule of 

opening up the roadway prior to winter. 

 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions / concerns or to contact me to arrange a site visit of project 

construction site at 860-584-6113. 

 









ID Task 

Mode

Text1 Task Name Duration Start Finish % Work 

Complete

1 SUBMITTALS 0%

2 Submittals 60 days Sun 4/12/20 Sun 6/7/20 0%

3 0969060A CONSTRUCTION FIELD OFFIC,
SMALL

396 days Mon 6/8/20 Sat 6/12/21 0%

4 0971001 MAINTENANCE AND 
PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC ** 
See Special Provisions **

396 days Mon 6/8/20 Sat 6/12/21 0%

5 0980001 CONSTRUCTION STAKING 396 days Mon 6/8/20 Sat 6/12/21 0%

6 0202911A CONDITION SURVEY ( SITE 1) Mon 6/8/20 0%

7 0202912A CONDITION SURVEY ( SITE 2) Mon 6/8/20 0%

8 1220027 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 2 days Thu 6/4/20 Fri 6/5/20 0%

9 1211001 REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT 
MARKINGS

1 day Mon 6/8/20 Mon 6/8/20 0%

10 0975004 MOBILIZATION AND PROJECT 
CLOSEOUT

5 days Mon 6/8/20 Fri 6/12/20 0%

11 0201001 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 day Tue 6/9/20 Tue 6/9/20 0%

12 0219001 SEDIMENTATION CONTROL 
SYSTEM

1 day Tue 6/9/20 Tue 6/9/20 0%

13 0201013 REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
FENCE

1 day Tue 6/9/20 Tue 6/9/20 0%

14 1206023 REMOVAL OF EXISTING SIGNS 1 day Tue 6/9/20 Tue 6/9/20 0%

15 0915000 TREE PROTECTION 1 day Tue 6/9/20 Tue 6/9/20 0%

16 0922498 TEMPORARY GRAVEL 
DRIVEWAY

1 day Tue 6/9/20 Tue 6/9/20 0%

17 CLOSE ROAD 1 day Thu 6/11/20 Thu 6/11/20 0%

18 0202512 CUT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 1 day Thu 6/11/20 Thu 6/11/20 0%

19 0202529A CUT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE 
PAVEMENT

1 day Thu 6/11/20 Thu 6/11/20 0%

20 0202451 TEST PIT 1 day Fri 6/12/20 Fri 6/12/20 0%

21 0603028A CONTAINMENT & OIL 
ABSORBENT BOOMS

1 day Fri 6/12/20 Fri 6/12/20 0%

22 1507002A PROTECTION & SUPPORT OF 
EXISTING UTILITIES (WATER 
MAIN)

7 days Fri 6/12/20 Thu 6/18/20 0%

23 1301081A TEMPORARY WATERMAIN 
INSTALLATION

17 days Mon 
6/22/20

Tue 7/7/20 0%

24 0503001A REMOVAL OF 
SUPERSTRUCTURE

17 days Mon 7/6/20 Tue 7/21/20 0%

25 0204001 COFFER DAM & DEWATERING 
(Phase 1)

2 days Mon 7/6/20 Tue 7/7/20 0%

26 0210303A TURBIDITY CONTROL 
CURTAINS

1 day Mon 7/6/20 Mon 7/6/20 0%

27 0974052A REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
MASONRY LIMITED METHODS 
(West Side)

2 days Mon 7/6/20 Tue 7/7/20 0%

28 0702027 VERIFICATION TEST FOR 
MICROPILES

8 days Mon 7/6/20 Mon 
7/13/20

0%

29 0203202 STRUCTURE EXCAVATION 
-EARTH (West Side)

2 days Mon 
7/13/20

Tue 7/14/20 0%

30 0716000A TEMPORARY EARTH 
RETAINING SYSTEM

2 days Tue 7/14/20 Wed 
7/15/20

0%

31 1507001A PROTECTION & SUPPORT OF 
EXISTING UTILITIES 
(SANITARY SEWER)

2 days Tue 7/14/20 Wed 
7/15/20

0%

32 0702026 MICROPILES (West Side) 36 days Tue 7/14/20 Sun 8/16/20 0%

33 0702028 PROOF TEST FOR 
MICROPILES (West Side)

2 days Tue 7/14/20 Wed 
7/15/20

0%

34 0974052A REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
MASONRY LIMITED METHODS 
(East Side Excluding Center Pier)

2 days Tue 7/14/20 Wed 
7/15/20

0%

35 0213100 GRANULAR FILL (West Side) 9 days Mon 8/17/20Tue 8/25/20 0%

36 0601064 ABUTMENT & WALL 
CONCRETE (Wingwall 1A)

5 days Mon 
8/17/20

Fri 8/21/20 0%

37 0601064 ABUTMENT & WALL 
CONCRETE (Wingwall 1A)

3 days Mon 
8/17/20

Wed 
8/19/20

0%

38 0601064 ABUTMENT & WALL 
CONCRETE (Abutment 1)

10 days Mon 
8/17/20

Wed 
8/26/20

0%

39 0601062 FOOTING CONCRETE 
(Wingwall 1B)

5 days Mon 
8/17/20

Fri 8/21/20 0%

40 0702026 MICROPILES (East Side) 36 days Tue 8/18/20 Sun 9/20/20 0%

41 0601064 ABUTMENT & WALL 
CONCRETE (Wingwall 1B)

3 days Mon 
9/14/20

Wed 
9/16/20

0%

42 0708001 DAMPPROOFING (West Side) 1 day Mon 9/14/20Mon 9/14/20 0%

43 0702028 PROOF TEST FOR 
MICROPILES (East Side)

2 days Mon 
9/14/20

Tue 9/15/20 0%

44 0216000 PERVIOUS STRUCTURE 
BACKFILL (West Side)

2 days Mon 
9/14/20

Tue 9/15/20 0%

45 RESTORE RIVERBED (West Side) 2 days Mon 9/14/20Tue 9/15/20 0%

46 0204001 COFFER DAM & DEWATERING 
(Remove Phase 1)

1 day Tue 9/15/20 Tue 9/15/20 0%

47 0210303A TURBIDITY CONTROL 
CURTAINS

2 days Tue 9/15/20 Wed 
9/16/20

0%

48 DRAINAGE (West Side) 7 days Thu 9/17/20 Wed 9/23/20 0%

49 0204001 COFFER DAM & DEWATERING 
(Phase 2)

2 days Thu 9/17/20 Fri 9/18/20 0%

50 0210303A TURBIDITY CONTROL 
CURTAINS

1 day Thu 9/17/20 Thu 9/17/20 0%

51 0974052A REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
MASONRY LIMITED METHODS 
(Center Pier)

2 days Fri 9/18/20 Sat 9/19/20 0%

52 0203202 STRUCTURE EXCAVATION 
-EARTH (East Side)

4 days Fri 9/18/20 Mon 
9/21/20

0%

53 0716000A TEMPORARY EARTH 
RETAINING SYSTEM (At 
Driveway)

2 days Mon 
9/21/20

Tue 9/22/20 0%

54 0213100 GRANULAR FILL (East Side) 2 days Tue 9/22/20 Wed 9/23/20 0%

55 0601062 FOOTING CONCRETE 
('wingwall 2B)

3 days Wed 
9/23/20

Fri 9/25/20 0%

56 0601064 ABUTMENT & WALL 
CONCRETE (Wingwall 2B)

6 days Mon 
9/28/20

Sat 10/3/20 0%

57 0601369A RECONSTRUCT RETAINING 
WALL

1 day Thu 9/3/20 Thu 9/3/20 0%

58 0601064 ABUTMENT & WALL 
CONCRETE (Abutment 2B)

14 days Wed 9/2/20 Mon 
9/14/20

0%

59 0601062 FOOTING CONCRETE 
(Wingwall 2A)

3 days Tue 9/15/20 Thu 9/17/20 0%

60 0601064 ABUTMENT & WALL 
CONCRETE (Wingwall 2A)

5 days Fri 9/18/20 Tue 9/22/20 0%
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ID Task 

Mode

Text1 Task Name Duration Start Finish % Work 

Complete

61 0708001 DAMPPROOFING (East Side) 1 day Wed 9/23/20Wed 9/23/20 0%

62 0216000 PERVIOUS STRUCTURE 
BACKFILL (East Side)

2 days Thu 9/24/20 Fri 9/25/20 0%

63 RESTORE RIVERBED (East Side) 2 days Mon 9/28/20Tue 9/29/20 0%

64 0204001 COFFER DAM & DEWATERING 
(Remove Phase 2)

1 day Wed 
9/30/20

Wed 
9/30/20

0%

65 0514223 PRESTRESSED DECK UNITS 
(4' X 1'6")

1 day Thu 10/1/20 Thu 10/1/20 0%

66 0521026 PLAIN ELASTOMERIC 
BEARINGS

1 day Thu 10/1/20 Thu 10/1/20 0%

67 0601118 BRIDGE DECK CONCRETE 5 days Fri 10/2/20 Tue 10/6/20 0%

68 DRAINAGE (East Side) 7 days Fri 10/2/20 Thu 10/8/20 0%

69 0601122 BRIDGE SIDEWALK 
CONCRETE

6 days Wed 
10/7/20

Mon 
10/12/20

0%

70 0601123 APPROACH SLAB CONCRETE 7 days Tue 10/13/20Mon 10/19/20 0%

71 0601064 ABUTMENT & WALL 
CONCRETE (Endwalls)

6 days Thu 
10/15/20

Tue 
10/20/20

0%

72 0601088A CONCRETE FORM LINERS 6 days Thu 10/15/20Tue 10/20/20 0%

73 0716000A MEMBRANE 
WATERPROOFING COLD 
LIQUID ELASTOMERIC

1 day Wed 
10/21/20

Wed 
10/21/20

0%

74 0819002 PENETRATING SEALER 
PROTECTIVE COMPOUND

1 day Thu 
10/22/20

Thu 
10/22/20

0%

75 1403501A PERMENANT WATER MAIN 
INSTALLATION

8 days Thu 
10/22/20

Thu 
10/29/20

0%

76 1301081A TEMPORARY WATERMAIN 
(Removal)

2 days Mon 
11/2/20

Tue 11/3/20 0%

77 0406275A FINE MILLING OF BITUMINOUS
CONCRETE (0 to 4 inches)

1 day Wed 
11/4/20

Wed 
11/4/20

0%

78 1403501A RESET MANHOLE(SANITARY 
SEWER)

1 day Wed 
11/4/20

Wed 
11/4/20

0%

79 0202000 EARTH EXCAVATION 2 days Thu 11/5/20 Fri 11/6/20 0%

80 0209001 FORMATION OF SUBGRADE 2 days Thu 11/5/20 Fri 11/6/20 0%

81 0212000 SUBBASE 2 days Thu 11/5/20 Fri 11/6/20 0%

82 0921001 CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 days Mon 11/9/20Fri 11/13/20 0%

83 0921005 CONCRETE SIDEWALK RAMP 5 days Mon 11/9/20Fri 11/13/20 0%

84 0921039 DETECTABLE WARNING 
STRIP

5 days Mon 
11/9/20

Fri 11/13/20 0%

85 0924002 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY RAMP 5 days Mon 11/9/20Fri 11/13/20 0%

86 0406173 HMA S0.25 1 day Mon 11/16/20Mon 11/16/20 0%

87 0406236 MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT 1 day Mon 11/16/20Mon 11/16/20 0%

88 0406171 HMA S0.5 1 day Mon 11/16/20Mon 11/16/20 0%

89 0922500 BITUMINOUS CONCRETE 
DRIVEWAY

1 day Mon 
11/16/20

Mon 
11/16/20

0%

90 0402401 SAWING & SEALING JOINTS IN
BITUMINOUS CONCRETE 
PAVEMENT

1 day Tue 
11/17/20

Tue 
11/17/20

0%

91 0815001 BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LIP 
CURBING

1 day Tue 
11/17/20

Tue 
11/17/20

0%

92 1210102 4" YELLOW EPOXY RESIN 
PAVEMENT MARKINGS

1 day Mon 
11/30/20

Mon 
11/30/20

0%

93 1210105 EPOXY RESIN PAVEMENT 
MARKINGS, SYMBOLS AND 
LEGENDS

1 day Mon 
11/30/20

Mon 
11/30/20

0%

94 1210106 12" WHITE EPXOY RESIN 
PAVEMENT MARKINGS

1 day Mon 
11/30/20

Mon 
11/30/20

0%

95 0904304A METAL BRIDGE RAIL- THREE 
RAIL COMBINATION

5 days Mon 
11/23/20

Fri 11/27/20 0%

96 Winter Shut Down 129.5 days Tue 12/1/20 Wed 3/31/21 0%

97 0944000 FURNISHING AND PLACING 
TOPSOIL

5 days Mon 4/5/21 Fri 4/9/21 0%

98 0099089 COMPTONIA PEREGRINA 
SWEETFERN 18"-24" HT.B.B.

5 days Mon 4/5/21 Fri 4/9/21 0%

99 0949212 ARONIA MELANOCARPA- 
BLACK CHOKEBERRY 18"-24" 
HT. B.B.

5 days Mon 4/5/21 Fri 4/9/21 0%

100 0950005 TURF ESTABLISHMENT 5 days Mon 4/5/21 Fri 4/9/21 0%

101 0953001A SODDING 5 days Mon 4/5/21 Fri 4/9/21 0%

102 0910173 R-B 350 BRIDGE ATTACHMENT
- VERTICAL SHAPED PARAPET

5 days Mon 
4/12/21

Fri 4/16/21 0%

103 0911924 R-B END ANCHORAGE-TYPE II 5 days Mon 4/12/21Fri 4/16/21 0%

104 0913005 5' POLYVINYL CHLORIDE 
CHAIN LINK FENCE (BRIDGE)

5 days Mon 
4/12/21

Fri 4/16/21 0%

105 0913068 6' POLYVINYL CHLORIDE 
CHAIN LINK FENCE

5 days Mon 
4/12/21

Fri 4/16/21 0%

106 1206023 REMOVAL AND RELOCATION 
OF EXISTING SIGNS ** See 
Special Provisions **

4 days Mon 
4/19/21

Thu 4/22/21 0%

107 1208931 SIGN FACE - SHEET 
ALUMINUM (TYPE IX 
RETROREFLECTIVE 
SHEETING) ** See Special 
Provisions **

4 days Mon 
4/19/21

Thu 4/22/21 0%

108 REMOVE CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 2 days Mon 4/26/21Tue 4/27/21 0%

109 FINAL CLEAN UP 34 days Mon 5/3/21 Thu 6/3/21 0%

110 0975004 DEMOBILIZATION AND 
PROJECT CLOSEOUT

6 days Mon 6/7/21 Sat 6/12/21 0%

111 END CRITICAL PATH 1 day Sat 6/12/21 Sat 6/12/21 0%

112

113 = Critcal Path 0%

114

115 = Non Critcal Path 0%
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